This Instrument prepared by: Gregory D. Harrelson, Attorney Harrelson Law Firm, LLC 101 Riverchase Pkwy East Hoover, AL 35244

Send Tax Notice To: Myra Jean Martin 761 Hwy 31 S Alabaster, AL 35007

QUITCLAIM DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA **COUNTY OF SHELBY**



KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That in consideration of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned Grantor in hand paid by the Grantees herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, Myra Jean Martin, a single individual (herein referred to as GRANTOR) does hereby REMISE, RELEASE, QUITCLAIM, GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY to Myra Jean Martin and Sam Parker, (herein referred to as GRANTEES, as joint tenants with right of survivorship) all of the Grantor's right, title, interest, and claim in or to the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to wit:

See Exhibit "A" Legal Description

Subject to Easements, Restrictions, Rights of Way and all other matters of record.

NO TITLE OPINION REQUESTED OR PREPARED. The preparer of this document acted as scrivener only, no representation is made as to the total amount of acreage or the accuracy of the legal description.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, to the said GRANTEES forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this the 19 day of May, 2021.

STATE OF ALABAMA **COUNTY OF SHELBY**

GENERAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Myra Jean Martin, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledge before me on this day, that being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 19 day of May, 2021.

My Commission explices: Commission Expires August 15, 2023

Shelby County, AL 05/20/2021 State of Alabama Deed Tax: \$74.50

EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA AND RUN THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID QUARTER-QUARTER SECTION A DISTANCE OF 238.41' TO A POINT; THENCE TURN 86 DEG 50' 01" RIGHT AND RUN WESTERLY 804.29' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE PROPERTY BEING DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG LAST DESCRIBED COURSE AND ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF AN EXISTING DRAINAGE DITCH 184.86' TO A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY 31; THENCE TURN 123 DEG 01'17" LEFT AND RUN SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID HIGHWAY RIGHT OF WAY LINE 162.50' TO A POINT; THENCE TURN 82 DEG 48'24" LEFT AND RUN 190.78' TO A POINT; THENCE TURN 119 DEG 00'16" LEFT AND RUN 92.25' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.47 OF AN ACRE.

20210520000249170 2/3 \$102.50

20210520000249170 2/3 \$102.50 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 05/20/2021 12:54:27 PM FILED/CERT

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

•		Sales validation Folin	
	Myra Jean Martin 761 Hwy 31 5 Alabaster AL 35007	Grantee's Name_ Mailing Address_	Sam Parker
Property Address	761 Hwy 31 S Alabaster, BC 35007	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or Actual Value	5/20/21 \$
		or Assessor's Market Value	
The purchase price evidence: (check of Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing Staten		nis form can be verified in the ntary evidence is not requireAppraisalOtherA K	
•	locument presented for recorthis form is not required.	dation contains all of the rec	uired information referenced
-	d mailing address - provide the ir current mailing address.	nstructions ne name of the person or per	rsons conveying interest
Grantee's name and to property is being	d mailing address - provide the conveyed.	he name of the person or pe	rsons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the p	roperty being conveyed, if a	vailable.
Date of Sale - the	late on which interest to the p	property was conveyed.	
• •	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for rec	· · ·	, both real and personal,
conveyed by the in	property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. To or the assessor's current man	This may be evidenced by ar	both real and personal, being a appraisal conducted by a
excluding current uresponsibility of va	led and the value must be deserted and the value must be deserted and the property for property taxed Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h	as determined by the local of purposes will be used and t	•
accurate. I further		tements claimed on this forn	ed in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date 5/20/21		Print SAM PANCE	
Unattested	•	Sign	

05/20/2021 12:54:27 PM FILED/CERT